

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 4]

PERTH: TUESDAY, 17th JANUARY

[1967

SUPREME COURT ACT, 1953-1964.

MATRIMONIAL CAUSES ACT 1959-1966 (COMMONWEALTH).
AMENDMENT OF COSTS RULES (MATRIMONIAL
CAUSES JURISDICTION).

WE, the Honourable Sir Albert Wolff, K.C.M.G., Chief Justice of Western Australia, the Honourable Sir Lawrence Walter Jackson, Kt., Senior Puisne Judge, and the Honourable John Evenden Virtue, the Honourable Roy Vivian Nevile, the Honourable Gordon Bede D'Arcy, the Honourable John Hale, and the Honourable Oscar Joseph Negus, Puisne Judges of the Supreme Court of Western Australia, acting in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Supreme Court Act, 1935-1964, and the Matrimonial Causes Act 1959-1966 (Commonwealth), and of every other power enabling us in this behalf, amend the Costs Rules (Matrimonial Causes Jurisdiction) dated the 26th day of June, 1964, and published in the Government Gazette on the 13th day of July, 1964, in the manner hereinafter mentioned:—

- (1) Rule 5 is amended by omitting from line four the words "this Rule" and inserting in their stead the words "these Rules".
- (2) Rule 7 is repealed and the following rule inserted in its stead:—
 - 7. Rules 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46 and 54 to 59 (both inclusive) of Order LXV (O. 65) of the Rules of the Supreme Court shall, so far as they are not inconsistent with these Rules, or the Matrimonial Causes Act 1959-1966 (Commonwealth), or the Matrimonial Causes Rules (Commonwealth), apply mutatis mutandis to the taxation of costs under these Rules.
- (3) The amendments of the Costs Rules (Matrimonial Causes Jurisdiction) effected by this Order shall come into force on the 2nd day of February, 1967.

Dated this 21st day of December, 1966.

A. A. WOLFF,
Chief Justice.
L. W. JACKSON,
Senior Puisne Judge.
J. E. VIRTUE,
Puisne Judge.
R. V. NEVILE,
Puisne Judge.
G. B. D'ARCY,
Puisne Judge.
JOHN HALE,
Puisne Judge.
OSCAR J. NEGUS,
Puisne Judge.